

TSO COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR SINGLE INTRADAY COUPLING (TCID)

Consolidated version with the First Amendment provisions

This Agreement is entered into between:

- 1.** 50Hertz Transmission GmbH ("**50Hertz**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Germany, with V.A.T. number DE813473551, having its registered office at Heidestraße 2, 10557 Berlin, Germany, registered under the number HRB 84446 B (Amtsgericht Charlottenburg);
- 2.** AFFÄRSVERKET SVENSKA KRAFTNÄT ("**SVENSKA KRAFTNÄT**"), a Swedish state utility, with V.A.T. number SE202100428401, having its registered office at Svenska kraftnät, P.O. Box 1200, SE-172 24 Sundbyberg, Sweden, registered under number 202100-4284;
- 3.** AMPRION GmbH ("**AMPRION**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Germany, with V.A.T. number DE813761356, having its registered office at Rheinlanddamm 24, D-44139 Dortmund, Germany, registered in the commercial register at the Amtsgericht Dortmund under number HRB 15940;
- 4.** AS "Augstsprieguma tīkls" ("**AST**"), a company incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the Republic of Latvia, with V.A.T. number LV40003575567, having its registered office at Darzciema Street 86, Riga, LV-1073, Latvia, and registered with the Commercial Register of the Republic of Latvia with the registration number 40003575567;
- 5.** AUSTRIAN POWER GRID AG ("**APG**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Austria in the form of an AG, with V.A.T. number ATU46061602, with registered office at IZD Tower, Wagramer Str.19, 1220 Wien, Austria, registered with Commercial Court in Vienna with number FN 177696v;
- 6.** BRITNED DEVELOPMENT LIMITED ("**BritNed**"), a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, with V.A.T. number NL813642127B01, having its registered office at Utrechtseweg 310, 6812 AR Arnhem, The Netherlands, and registered with the commercial register with number 04251409;
- 7.** ČEPS, a.s. ("**ČEPS**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Czech Republic, with V.A.T. number CZ25702556, having its registered office at Elektrárenská 774/2, 101 52 Praha 10, Czech Republic, and incorporated in the Commercial Register kept by the Municipal Court in Prague, Section B, Entry 5597, with the Company Identification No. 25702556;
- 8.** CREOS Luxembourg SA ("**CREOS**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Luxembourg, with V.A.T. number LU10320554, having its

registered office at 59-61, rue de Bouillon in L-1248 Luxembourg, registered in the commercial register at Luxembourg under number B. 4513;

9. Croatian Transmission System Operator Ltd. ("**HOPS**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Croatia, with V.A.T. number 13148821633, having its registered office at Kupska 4, 10 000 Zagreb, Croatia, registered in the commercial register at Commercial Court in Zagreb under number 080517105;
10. EIRGRID plc ("**EIRGRID**"), a company incorporated under the laws of the Republic of Ireland, with V.A.T. number IE6358522H, having its registered office at the Oval, 160 Shelbourne Road, Ballsbridge, Dublin 4, Ireland, registered in the under the number 338522;
11. ELECTRICITY SYSTEM OPERATOR EAD ("**ESO**"), a company incorporated under the laws of BULGARIA, in the form of an EAD (sole-owner joint stock company), having its registered office at 201, Tsar Boris III Blvd., 1618 Sofia, Bulgaria, registered with the General Commercial Register under the number 175201304, with VAT identification number BG 175201304;
12. ELERING AS ("**Elering**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Estonia, with V.A.T. number EE100889639, having its registered office at Kadaka tee, 42, 12915 Tallinn, Estonia, registered in the commercial register at Estonia under number 11022625;
13. ELES, Ltd., Electricity Transmission System Operator ("**ELES**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Slovenia, with V.A.T. number SI20874731, having its registered office at Hajdrihova, Ulica 2, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia, registered at the District Court of Ljubljana under entry number 1-09227-00 and registration number 5427223000;
14. ELIA SYSTEM OPERATOR SA/NV ("**ELIA**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Belgium, with V.A.T. number BE476388378, having its registered office at Boulevard de l'Empereur, 20, 1000 Brussels, Belgium, registered in the commercial register at Brussels under number 0476.388.378;
15. ENERGINET ELSYSTEMANSVAR A/S ("**ELSO**"), a company incorporated and existing under the laws of Denmark, with V.A.T. number 39314959, having its registered office at Tonne Kjærsvej 65, 7000 Fredericia, registered in the Commercial Register in the Danish Business Authority under number 39314959;
16. FINGRID OYJ ("**FINGRID**"), a company incorporated and existing under the laws of Finland, with V.A.T. number 1072894-3, having its registered office at Lökkisepantie 21, P.O.Box 530, FI-00101 Helsinki, with Commercial Register in Helsinki no 1072894-3;
17. Independent Power Transmission Operator S.A. ("**ADMIE**" or "**IPTO**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Greece, registered in the General Commercial Registry under number 4001001000, the head offices of which

are located at 89 Dyrachiou & Kifisou Str. 10443, Athens – Greece, with EU Community VAT identification number: EL 099877486;

18. LITGRID AB ("**Litgrid**"), a limited liability company, incorporated under the laws of the Republic of Lithuania, with V.A.T number LT 100005748413, having its registered offices at A. Juozapaviciaus str. 13, LT-09311 Vilnius, Lithuania, having the registration number 302564383 in the Register of Legal Entities;
19. MAVIR Hungarian Independent Transmission Operator Company Ltd. ("**MAVIR**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Hungary, with V.A.T. number HU12550753, having its registered office at 1031 Budapest, Anikó u. 4., Hungary, registered in the commercial register at the Hungarian Company Registry Court of Budapest-Capital Regional Court under number 01-10-044470;
20. NATIONAL GRID INTERCONNECTORS LIMITED ("**NATIONAL GRID**"), a company incorporated under the laws of England, with V.A.T. number GB547863011, having its registered office at 1-3 Strand, London WC2N 5EH, registered under the number 3385525;
21. National Power Grid Company Transelectrica S.A. ("**Transelectrica**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Romania, with V.A.T. number RO13328043, having its registered office at 33 General Gheorghe Magheru Blvd., 1st District, Bucharest, registered in the commercial register at the Bucharest Trade Registry under number J40/8060/2000;
22. Polskie Sieci Elektroenergetyczne S.A. ("**PSE**") – a company incorporated under the laws of Poland, with V.A.T. number PL5262748966, having its registered office at Warszawska 165, 05- 520 Konstancin-Jeziorna, Poland, registered in the commercial register at District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw, 14th Commercial Department of the National Court Register under number KRS 0000197596 and the share capital of 9.605.473.000,00 PLN paid in full amount;
23. Red Eléctrica de España, S.A.U. ("**REE**") a company incorporated under the laws of Spain, with V.A.T. number ESA85309219, having its registered office at Paseo Conde de los Gaitanes, 177, La Moraleja, 28109 Alcobendas (Madrid), Spain, registered in the Commercial Register at Madrid under Sheet M-452031, Section 8, Page 195, Volume 25097;
24. REN – Rede Eléctrica Nacional, S.A. ("**REN**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Portugal, with V.A.T. number PT507866673, having its registered office at Avenida dos Estados Unidos da América, 55, 1749-061 Lisboa - Portugal, registered in the commercial register at Lisbon under number 507 866 673;
25. RTE Réseau de Transport d'Electricité ("**RTE**"), a company incorporated under the laws of France, with V.A.T. number FR19444619258, having its registered office at tour Initiale, 1 terrasse Bellini, TSA 41000, 92919 La Défense CEDEX, France, registered in the commercial register at Nanterre under number 444 619 258;

26. SONI Limited ("**SONI**"), a company incorporated in Northern Ireland, with V.A.T. number GB945676869, having its registered office at 12 Manse Road, Belfast, Co Antrim, BT6 9RT. SONI with registered number NI38715;
27. STATNETT SF ("**STATNETT**"), a state owned enterprise (statsforetak), incorporated under the laws of Norway, with V.A.T. number NO962986633, having its registered office at Nydalen Allé 33, P.O. Box 4904 Nydalen, 0423 Oslo, Norway, with registration no. 962 986 633 ("Statnett");
28. TENNET TSO B.V. ("**TTN**"), a company incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands, with V.A.T. number NL815310456B01, having its registered office at Arnhem, Utrechtseweg 310, P.O. Box 718, 6800 AS, the Netherlands, registered in the commercial register of the Chamber of Commerce under number 09155985;
29. TENNET TSO GmbH ("**TTG**"), a company incorporated under the laws of Germany, with V.A.T. number DE815073514, having its registered office at Bernecker Str. 70, 95448 Bayreuth, Germany, registered in the commercial register at Bayreuth under number HRB 4923;
30. Terna - Rete Elettrica Nazionale S.p.A. ("**TERNA**"), a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Italy in the form of a joint stock company, with V.A.T number IT 05779661007, having its registered office at Via Egidio Galbani, 70, 00156, Roma, Italy, registered with Companies Register of Rome under the number RM 922416 under Italian tax code;
31. TRANSNET BW GmbH ("**TransnetBW**"), a limited liability company (GmbH) incorporated under the laws of Germany, with V.A.T. number DE191008872, having its registered office at PariserPlatz, Osloer Str. 15-17, 70173 Stuttgart, Germany, registered with the commercial register of Stuttgart under number HRB 740510;

Each referred to individually as a "**TSO**" or "**Party**" and/or collectively referred to as the "**TSOs**" or the "**Parties**"

Table of content

Article 1 –Definitions and contractual documents 8

Article 2 –Purpose 10

Article 3 –Principles of cooperation..... 10

Article 4 –Governance of the cooperation of the TSOs..... 12

Article 5 –Subcontracting or delegation of tasks – SLAs..... 16

Article 6 –Operations 17

Article 7 –Financial Management of the Cooperation..... 17

Article 8 –Confidentiality..... 18

Article 9 –Entry into force, duration and termination 18

Article 10 –New Parties..... 20

Article 11 –Observer status..... 21

Article 12 –Intellectual Property Rights 22

Article 13 –Liability 22

Article 14 –Consequences between TSOs of various hold harmless and indemnification obligations under article 22 (Liability) of IDOA..... 23

Article 15 –Choice of law – Language of the Agreement..... 26

Article 16 –Dispute Resolution, Arbitration, Summary Proceedings 26

Article 17 –Miscellaneous..... 28

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS

- A. Some of the Parties have been cooperating with some NEMOs under the XBID Market APCA, in order to design, develop, and contribute to the implementation of an European continuous implicit (and to a certain extent explicit) cross border intraday market (the "**Target Model**");
- B. Some NEMOs have been cooperating under the PCA, which sets forth the terms and conditions for their cooperation in respect of the design, development and the implementation of the Target Model;
- C. In the context of implementing the XBID Market APCA and the PCA, some of the NEMOs have concluded with the Service Provider the XBID-MSA which sets forth the general terms and conditions under which the NEMOs have assigned to the Service Provider the provision of certain IT services amongst which the XBID System to be used to implement the Target Model;
- D. Due to the fact that the contractual relationship with the Service Provider is with the NEMOs only, some of the Parties have, with effective date March 1st, 2015, entered into the XBID B2B Agreement (as amended from time to time) with some NEMOs to cover certain aspects of their cooperation, in particular in respect of the back to back provisions needed to be agreed upon between the NEMOs and the TSOs;
- E. In the meantime, CACM entered into force in August 2015. The relevant and already applicable CACM provisions were taken into account by the Parties while drafting the Agreement;
- F. Within this framework, the Parties have entered with NEMOs into the IDOA in order to regulate their cooperation in respect of the operation and further development of the Single Intraday Coupling;

G. The TSOs also decided to enter into a cooperation agreement between themselves, the TSO Cooperation for Operation of Intraday Coupling (hereafter the "Agreement" or "TCID"), to regulate their cooperation between TSOs only in respect of the operation and further development of the Single Intraday Coupling (the "**Cooperation**") (it being understood that the NEMOs are entering into their own cooperation agreement, being the ANIDOA).

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE ABOVE, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE, UNDER THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE AGREEMENT, AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1–Definitions and contractual documents

1.1 Definitions

Capitalised terms used in this TCID have the meaning set forth in Appendix A.

1.2 Contractual documents

1.2.1. This TCID is composed of the main text of the Agreement and its Appendixes.

1.2.2. All Appendixes referred to in this TCID form an integral and inseparable part thereof. Any reference to the TCID includes the Appendixes and vice versa.

1.2.3. The list of Appendixes at the date of signature of the Agreement are the following:

Appendix A: Definitions

Appendix B: Contact list and invoicing details

Appendix C: Accession form

Appendix D: Operational procedures between TSOs only

Appendix E: TSO Change Control Procedure

Appendix F: Rules of Internal Order (RIO)

Appendix G: Cost sharing, monitoring and settlement of SIDC TSOs-
Only Common Costs

Appendix H: List of SLAs



1.3 Interpretation

The Agreement and its Appendix(es) contain all obligations and relevant procedures between the Parties relating to the subject matter thereof.

In the event of any contradiction between terms set out in an Appendix, and terms set out in the Agreement, the terms set out in the Agreement shall prevail.

1.4 Local Arrangements

Each Party shall, to the extent possible, ensure that any Local Arrangement, it is or will be involved in or party to - that are either affected by the Single Intraday Coupling or have impact on the Single Intraday Coupling - are compliant with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, it being understood that this obligation only applies:

- i) to the extent that purely operational matters as referred to in Appendix D (Operational procedures between TSOs only) are concerned; and
- ii) to the extent necessary for the purpose of and in the scope of the Agreement as set forth in 0.

For any other elements in the Local Arrangements compliance is not required.

The Parties hereby expressly confirm that Local Arrangements (such as BRP Contracts or other local contracts or regulations) specifying rights and obligations in respect to post-coupling processes such as nominations and nominations on behalf do not fall under the matters referred to in this Article 1.4 so that compliance of these Local Arrangements with the Agreement is not required.

1.5 **CACM Compliance**

The Agreement, including its Appendix(es), shall at all times be in compliance with CACM, and with the terms, conditions, plans and methodologies developed and approved by the NRAs under CACM, that shall all prevail over the Agreement. In case of non-compliance, Article 17.7 shall apply (it being understood that the application of Article 17.7 does not prevent Parties from proposing changes to the terms, conditions, plans and methodologies under CACM).

Article 2–Purpose

The purpose of this TCID is to:

- i) set forth the general principles for the Cooperation, including to specify the general terms, conditions, rights and obligations thereunder;
- ii) facilitate, support and implement the Single Intraday Coupling in accordance with the actions, tasks or obligations imposed on the TSOs jointly by CACM and IDOA;
- iii) set forth the governance structure for the Cooperation;
- iv) set forth the rules on financial management (including cost sharing) of the Cooperation;
- v) Organise between TSOs' various consequences of IDOA regarding roles and responsibilities, holding harmless, indemnification obligations, etc.;
- vi) Set forth the general principles to subcontract or delegate certain obligations as set forth in this Agreement, or in the IDOA towards the TSOs jointly, to a third party.

Article 3–Principles of cooperation

3.1 General principles of Cooperation:

3.1.1. No partnership or joint venture

This Agreement will in no event be considered as a partnership or joint venture or other association between the TSOs, nor will any TSO be considered to be the agent of another TSO.

3.1.2. Good faith cooperation

The Parties undertake to cooperate in good faith and to comply with the terms and conditions hereunder with a view of achieving the purpose mentioned under 0 and shall seek to adopt a fair and loyal treatment of the other Parties concerned, taking into account a spirit of amicable cooperation, and bearing in mind the multilateral spirit of the Cooperation, according to which all Parties should be treated in a non-discriminatory manner. In this respect, it is understood that any decision

regarding the implementation of the Agreement shall be taken giving due consideration to any applicable Legal Provision (including, but not limited to, provisions regarding procurement of goods and/or services).

3.1.3. Best Efforts undertakings

The commitment of the Parties under the TCID are Best Efforts undertakings, unless explicitly otherwise specified in writing. Compliance with any hold harmless and indemnification obligations under the Agreement shall be result obligations.

3.1.4. Efficient task allocation

The Parties have allocated and shall allocate work and tasks in the most efficient manner.

3.1.5. Mutual assistance

Given that the success of the Single Intraday Coupling depends on the well-functioning of the different Parties' components, on interactions between these components and on interactions between the Parties, the Parties shall cooperate actively in this respect with a view to realising the purposes of the Agreement, especially in case of unexpected difficulty.

Each Party shall, to the extent possible, minimise the impact of local issues on the Single Intraday Coupling.

3.2 **State of the art performance:**

Each Party undertakes:

- i) That its performance hereunder shall comply with all the terms and conditions hereunder (in particular of any Appendix detailing its provisions), all applicable laws and regulations, any specific specifications and requirements decided upon by the TSO Steering Committee, good practice and current professional standards, applicable for this type of obligations;
- ii) To use, where appropriate, suitable materials and/or equipment and trained and competent staff for the execution of its obligations under this Agreement;

- iii) To have the necessary licence and authorisations to enter into this Agreement;
- iv) That at the time when each of its obligations hereunder is performed, it has the knowledge, experience and human and technical competence necessary for the satisfactory performance of its obligations in accordance with this Agreement;
- v) To provide each other with all reasonably necessary information in case of regulatory inquiry related to the purpose as mentioned under 0.

Article 4–Governance of the cooperation of the TSOs

4.1 Governance Structure

- 4.1.1. The Governance of the Cooperation shall be carried out by the following decision-making bodies:
 - i) The “TSO High Level Meeting” or “TSO HLM” comprising all the Voting Members Chief Executive Officers or their representatives with all necessary power and authority to take decisions binding upon their respective organization concerning any aspects of the cooperation, it being understood that the TSO HLM’s only purpose and role is to serve as an escalation step from the TSO SC in case the TSO SC cannot agree on blocking issues. For the avoidance of doubt, everywhere where the TSO SC is mentioned as decision making body under the Agreement, such reference shall also comprise the TSO HLM in case of escalation.
 - ii) For the avoidance of any doubt, the chair of the TSO HLM will be designated, and replaced as the case may be, by unanimous consent of the members of the TSO HLM.
 - iii) The “TSO Steering Committee” or “TSO SC” will comprise representatives of each Party. The TSO SC Members must have all necessary power and authority to take decisions binding upon their respective organization.

- iv) The chair of the TSO SC will be designated, and replaced as the case may be, by unanimous consent of the members of the TSO SC.

4.2 **The TSO SC role and responsibility**

- 4.2.1. The TSO SC is empowered to and responsible for discussing and deciding any matter related to the management, operation and adaptations of the Single Intraday Coupling, including all IDOA matters relevant to the TSOs and any other matter for which it is expressly made competent pursuant to any other provision of the Agreement, in accordance with the RIO, as set forth in Appendix F (Rules of Internal Order).
- 4.2.2. In particular, the TSO SC shall be the body responsible for designating:
 - i) TSO SPOC towards third parties with whom an SLA has been entered into pursuant to Article 5, if necessary;
 - ii) Representatives (or expert) from the TSOs to discuss and negotiate with the NEMOs or the Service Provider matters falling under the scope of Article 14.

4.3 **New bodies**

- 4.3.1. The TSOs acknowledge that the TSO SC may decide to create additional bodies or working groups, which may be granted delegated authority by the TSO SC. In such event, the TSO SC determines the composition and the modalities of the functioning of such subcommittee or working group.
- 4.3.2. The Parties recognise the further development of EU legislation and the work done at ENTSO-E level regarding the future intraday governance structure. The governance structure set forth in this Agreement may therefore have to be modified in order to be in compliance with future legislation and the agreements made within ENTSO-E.

4.4 **General decision making principles**

- 4.4.1. Decisions of the TSO HLM and of the TSO SC, and of any new decision making bodies created pursuant to Article 4.3 on the subjects for which they are empowered as described in the Agreement, shall be taken unanimously by the respective Voting Members (unless expressly

agreed upon otherwise in writing by the Parties) and shall be binding on all Parties. Each Party shall have one (1) vote. For the avoidance of doubt, decisions to be taken under article 9 CACM are not governed by this Article 4.

- 4.4.2. All Voting Members shall be duly represented at all TSO SC and TSO HLM meetings.
- 4.4.3. Parties shall exercise their voting rights in the TSO HLM and TSO SC in accordance with Article 3.1.2. Except in case of non-compliance with Article 3.1.2 of the Agreement, the fact that the TSO HLM and/or TSO SC cannot make a unanimous decision cannot be considered as a breach of the contract, and therefore not be basis for any legal dispute or proceeding (litigation or arbitration).
- 4.4.4. For the remainder, the decision-making process for TSO SC and TSO HLM is described in the RIO, set forth in Appendix F (Rules of Internal Order).

4.5 **Voting members**

- 4.5.1. The rules below set forth which Party shall be considered as Voting Member at a meeting of the TSO SC, the TSO HLM, or of any other body created by the TSO SC pursuant to Article 4.3.
- 4.5.2. Any decision to be taken by the Voting Members shall fall under one of the following categories:
 - i) **“Common Decisions”** shall refer to any decision in the context of the Agreement with the exception of Operational Decisions. With respect to Common Decisions all Parties shall be considered as Voting Members; or
 - ii) **“Operational Decisions”** shall refer to decisions or actions taken in the day to day operation of the Single Intraday Coupling, needed for the well-functioning of the operations and/or having an impact on such operations. As regards Operational Decisions, only Operational Parties shall be considered as Voting Members. The following decisions and activities, shall e.g. but without limitation, be considered as Operational Decisions:

- a) Any decision related to the application, interpretation or adaptation of the TSOs only Operational Procedures;
- b) Resolution of incidents;
- c) SIDC TSOs-Only Common Costs resulting from Article 7, unless Non-Operational Parties are to share in such costs in which case it will be Common Decision; and
- d) Change requests that would be considered as TSOs only costs under the TSO Change Control Procedure which are necessary to ensure the continuity of operations (to the exclusion of change requests that are related to further developments, i.e. do not relate to maintenance in the context of operations.

4.6 **Protection of the interests of the Non-Operational Parties**

- 4.6.1. In the event that a decision of the Operational Parties made pursuant to Article 4.5.2.ii) has or is likely to have a material adverse effect on the interests of one or more Non-Operational Party(ies), the affected Non-Operational Party(ies) shall be entitled to raise its/their concerns in respect of such decision to the TSO SC. In such event the affected Non-Operational Party(ies) shall submit a written notice to the TSO SC within five (5) Working Days from the date on which the Operational Parties' decision was made available to the Non-Operational Party(ies), together with an explanation of the alleged material adverse effect. In case of more than one affected Non-Operational Party, the notice can be done jointly.
- 4.6.2. Operational Parties shall have the obligation to consider in good faith the concerns raised by the affected Non-Operational Party(ies). In deviation from Appendix F (Rules of Internal Order), the TSO SC must meet within ten (10) Working Days from the date of receipt of the written notice to resolve the objection against the escalated decision. Any decision in the matter shall be made unanimously among all Operational Parties in the TSO SC and the Non-Operational Party(ies) in the TSO SC who submitted the notice. Should the TSO SC not solve the escalated decision in such meeting, the escalated decision shall be

subject to Article 16. The disputed decision can only be suspended until the dispute is solved if the TSO SC unanimously agrees to suspend the decision. Decisions in respect of incident resolution can never be suspended. The foregoing is without prejudice to the not affected Non-Operational Parties' right to attend the TSO SC and TSO HLM meetings.

- 4.6.3. The Parties agree that an Operational Decision will be deemed, inter alia, to have a material adverse effect on the interests of the Non-Operational Parties in the following cases:

[REDACTED]

Minutes shall be provided to all Parties regardless whether Voting Member or not, in accordance with the Appendix F (Rules of Internal Order).

Article 5-Subcontracting or delegation of tasks – SLAs

- 5.1 The Parties or a subset of Parties can, following decision of the TSO SC, subcontract or delegate to one or several of the Parties any of the TSO joint obligations set forth in this Agreement or IDOA.
- 5.2 The Parties or a subset of Parties can, following decision of the TSO SC, enter into Service Level Agreements with third parties ("SLAs") to subcontract or delegate any of the TSO joint obligations set forth in this Agreement or IDOA to a third party provided the conditions of article 81 CACM and article 4.3 of IDOA are complied with mutatis mutandis.
- 5.3 The overview of relevant SLAs at the time of entry into force of the Agreement, can be found in Appendix H (List of SLAs). This list will be kept up to date by TSO SC Secretary.

Article 6–Operations

- 6.1 This Article only applies to Operational Parties.
- 6.2 The Operational Parties shall operate the Single Intraday Coupling in accordance with the various procedures set forth in Appendix D (Operational procedures between TSOs only).
- 6.3 The TSO Change Control Procedure (Appendix E), will govern changes to the operational procedures set in Appendix D (Operational procedures between TSOs only), and shall take into account Exhibit 3 (Change Control Procedure) of IDOA. Any change with respect to these operational procedures shall be notified to the NEMOs as set forth in Article 7.1.3. IDOA.
- 6.4 Detailed local procedures may be defined in the Local Arrangements, if need be, between the relevant subset of Parties. These local procedures shall comply with the principles set forth in Article 1.4.
- 6.5 **Rollback**
- In case of Rollback decided pursuant to article 7.1.5 IDOA and for the duration of this Rollback, the TCID shall remain in force except for Appendix D which shall be suspended.

Article 7–Financial Management of the Cooperation

- 7.1 **Scope of costs**
- 7.1.1. The rules set forth below govern the management of the SIDC TSOs-Only Common Costs under the Cooperation, as defined under Article 7.3 and Appendix G (Cost sharing, monitoring and settlement of SIDC TSOs-Only Common Costs).
- 7.2 **General Principles**
- 7.2.1. For the avoidance of doubt, only the SIDC TSOs-Only Common Costs categories defined under Article 7.3 or following from **Erreur ! Source du renvoi introuvable.**, duly budgeted and agreed upon in advance by the TSO SC, and cost following from Article 14 will be shared between the Parties under this Agreement in accordance with CACM.

7.2.2. The Parties shall ensure cost efficiency and shall co-operate to avoid unnecessary costs and identify and implement efficient solutions. Parties shall ensure that costs are in line with CACM, more specifically costs shall be reasonable, efficient and proportionate.

7.3 **SIDC TSOs-Only Common Costs**

7.3.1. SIDC TSOs-Only Common Costs includes costs as set forth above and in Appendix G.

7.3.2. Additional SIDC TSOs-Only Common Costs can be agreed upon by decision of the TSO SC in accordance with CACM, which will then result in an amendment of Appendix G pursuant to Article 17.6.

7.3.3. The modalities of cost sharing, settlement and invoicing shall be set forth in Appendix G.

7.4 **Shipping Module (IDOA article 5.3.2)**

Article 5.3.2 and Exhibit 12 of IDOA shall apply with respect to cost sharing with regard to the Shipping Module.

Article 8-Confidentiality

The Parties shall maintain confidentiality as set forth in the Global NDA.

Article 9-Entry into force, duration and termination

9.1 **Entry into force**

This Agreement shall enter into force, retroactively as the case may be, as of the same date as entry into force of IDOA (12.06.2018), provided all Parties have signed it by sending a signed scanned signatory page of this Agreement to a third coordinating party assigned by the Parties, which will collect all copies of the signed signatory pages and forward the Agreement with the signed signatory pages to the Parties. For evidence reasons, each Party shall also provide the third coordinating party with thirty-one (31) original signed signatory pages (one per Party) of this Agreement, who will collect all copies of the original signed signatory pages and compile them with original versions of the Agreement and forward to each of the Parties one (1) original of the Agreement with the original signed signatory pages. The foregoing will not impact the abovementioned date of entry into force.

9.2 **Duration**

This Agreement shall remain in force until it is decided by the TSO SC to terminate it. Should the IDOA be terminated, the TSO SC will assess the need to review, adapt or terminate this Agreement.

9.3 **Termination of the participation of one or several TSO(s) upon decision of the TSO Steering Committee**

9.3.1. Participation of one or several TSO(s) may be terminated upon decision of the TSO Steering Committee by unanimous consent of the other TSOs in case the participation of such TSO(s) to the IDOA is (are) terminated.

9.3.2. In case of an Exit, the remaining Parties shall ensure as reasonably as possible the continuity of the Single Intraday Coupling.

9.3.3. In such case, the TSO SC shall prepare an Exit Plan that is aligned with exit plan following from articles 20.4 and 20.5 of IDOA, setting forth the actions and measures to be taken to ensure continuity. The TSO SC will propose the Exit Plan to the Exiting Party for its consent. If the Exiting Party does not consent to the Exit Plan, the Parties are considered in dispute. If the Exiting Party has expressed its consent to the Exit Plan, it will be submitted to the TSO SC for formal approval. If the TSO SC does not consent to the Exit Plan, the Parties are considered in dispute. The Exit Plan shall set forth the consequences of the Exit, including, but not limited to, the following:

- i) assessment of the changes to be made, for pursuing the Single Intraday Coupling without the Exiting Party(ies);
- ii) assessment of the cost related to such Exit and allocation thereof;
- iii) measures for ensuring continuity of the Single Intraday Coupling;
- iv) the Exit shall be as smooth as possible, with the aim of reducing the risk of possible disruptions for the remaining Parties; and
- v) the exact date on which the Exit shall become effective.

9.3.4. The Exiting Party shall, in accordance with this Exit Plan, assist the remaining Parties to enable continuity of the Single Intraday Coupling

and to enable migration of the services it performs or the documentation/information it provides.

- 9.3.5. The Exiting Party shall in no event object to the solutions implemented by the remaining Parties to ensure the continuity of the Single Intraday Coupling, including the granting of rights on any joint asset to any other entity appointed to take over the services performed by the Exiting Party.
- 9.3.6. Until the Exit becomes effective, the Exiting Party shall have the right to vote on all matters having financial impact on itself and (if the Exiting Party is an Operational Party) all matters related to daily operations on the agenda of the TSO SC or of the sub-committees. For other matters, the Exiting Party shall not be entitled to vote unless the TSO SC decides otherwise or unless the vote has direct consequences for the Exiting Party.
- 9.3.7. In case of Exit, all Parties are authorized to communicate about this Exit with their NRA (and ACER as the case may be) without this constituting a breach confidentiality.

9.4 **Termination of the participation of one or several TSOs without any reason**

Each TSO may terminate its participation in this Agreement if it terminates its participation to the IDOA, under the same notice periods to be given by written notice to all other TSOs by registered letter with acknowledgement of receipt. The provisions on the consequences of exit, Exit Plan as set forth in Article 9.3 shall apply mutatis mutandis.

Article 10–New Parties

The Parties accept that new party(ies) can enter into this Agreement subject to:

- i) being a TSO;
- ii) a decision of the TSO SC to extend of the Cooperation to this(ese) new party(ies); and
- iii) the new party(ies) signing the accession document as substantially set forth in Appendix C (it being understood that the new party(ies) will also have to sign the IDOA, and the

necessary SLAs with the respective third parties as further set forth in Appendix H).

Article 11–Observer status

- 11.1.1. Any TSO, either within or outside the scope of application of CACM, can, upon written request to the TSO SC, be granted the status of Observer for the purpose of acceding at a later stage to the Agreement, either by:
- i) a TSO SC decision acknowledging the Observer status in case of a TSO within the scope of application of CACM, provided the non-disclosure agreement mentioned in this Article is signed (such non-disclosure agreement being the only condition required); or
 - ii) a decision of the TSO SC, if the TSO requesting the status of Observer has its registered office in a third party country outside the scope of application of CACM, in which case the TSO SC can subject the status of Observer to further conditions to the extent compatible with applicable Legal Provisions or intergovernmental agreements in addition to the signing of the non-disclosure agreement mentioned in this Article.
- 11.1.2. The granting of the status of Observer is subject to the signature of the Global NDA or of a confidentiality agreement with substantially similar terms and conditions as the Global NDA by the TSO requesting the status of Observer.
- 11.1.3. The TSO that has been granted the status of Observer may be granted access to certain documentation on the Cooperation as decided from time to time by the TSO SC and may be entitled to participate to certain meetings as decided by the TSO SC. For the avoidance of doubt an Observer has no voting rights.

Article 12–Intellectual Property Rights

- 12.1 Each Party (or subset of Parties) shall remain the exclusive owner of its own Intellectual Property Rights.
- 12.2 Unless otherwise specified under the Agreement, the disclosure, access or use of developments, data or Confidential Information pursuant to the Agreement shall not affect the ownership of any Intellectual Property Rights, nor is to be construed as granting any right (such as license), express or implied, on or in connection with any Intellectual Property Rights on such development, data and/or Confidential Information, between the Parties or towards any third party.
- 12.3 Developments made under the Agreement (including but not limited to the content of this Agreement) and the Intellectual Property Rights on such developments, shall be jointly owned by the Parties, unless decided otherwise by the TSO SC. Each Party has the right to use Appendix D: Operational procedures between TSOs only in the context of Local Arrangements and the IDOA without further prior consent of the Parties.

Article 13–Liability

13.1 General principles of liability

- 13.1.1. The principles set forth under this Article and Article 14 are only applicable for any liability under this Agreement. Liabilities between NEMOs and TSOs are regulated in IDOA and consequences for liabilities between TSOs are set forth in this Agreement.
- 13.1.2. The provisions set forth in Article 14 shall prevail over those set forth in this Article 13.
- 13.1.3. Except otherwise stipulated in the Agreement each Party is liable for its own commitments only and Parties shall not bear joint and several liability (“geen hoofdelijkheid / pas de solidarité”).

13.2 Liability between the parties

- 13.2.1. In case of breach due to gross negligence or fraud or intentional breach by a TSO (hereinafter: “**Breaching TSO**”) of any of its obligations under this Agreement, the affected TSO (hereinafter: “**Affected TSO**”) shall be entitled to obtain compensation from the Breaching TSO for any and

all losses, damages, charges, fees or expenses, expected and unexpected, which can be considered as a direct damage arising out, or resulting from, a breach of the terms of this Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, TSOs shall not be liable in case of simple negligence.

13.2.2. The indemnification obligations of the Breaching TSO shall be limited to

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]. This cap shall for the avoidance of doubt not apply in the event of fraud or intentional breach by the Breaching TSO.

13.3 **Liability following third party claims**

13.3.1. This Article rules the consequences between the Parties following third party claims other than those falling under the scope of Article 14 below.

13.3.2.

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED] The Breaching TSO shall be promptly notified of any claim under this clause made against the Affected TSO. The Breaching TSO may at his own cost conduct negotiations for the settlement of such claim, and any litigation that may arise therefrom. The Affected TSO shall not make any admission which might be prejudicial to the Breaching TSO, unless the Breaching TSO has failed to take over the conduct of the negotiations or litigation within a reasonable time after having been so requested.

13.4 **Obligation to mitigate damages**

In any event damages or liability cases occur, the TSOs shall assist each other in taking the appropriate actions/measures to prevent and/or minimize all damages towards each other and towards third parties.

Article 14–Consequences between TSOs of various hold harmless and indemnification obligations under article 22 (Liability) of IDOA

14.1 **Commitments jointly undertaken by TSOs (IDOA article 22.2.2)**

Should article 22.2.2 of IDOA be triggered and the TSOs identified as "Relevant Parties" under IDOA have to indemnify the NEMOs thereunder (each up to the equal part mentioned in article 22.2.2 (b) of IDOA), ■

[Redacted text block]

[Redacted text block]

[Redacted text block]

[Redacted text block]

[Redacted text block]

[Redacted text block]

[Redacted text block]

[Redacted text block]

[Redacted text block]

[Redacted text block]

[Redacted text block]

[Redacted text block]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Article 15–Choice of law – Language of the Agreement

- 15.1 This Agreement shall be governed and construed in all respects in accordance with the laws of Belgium, to the exclusion of conflicts of law provisions.
- 15.2 Notwithstanding any translations that may be made, whether signed or not, the sole applicable language for questions of interpretation or application of this Agreement is English.
- 15.3 The use of the English language is however without prejudice to the fact that legal concepts in this Agreement are to be understood as civil law concepts of Belgian Law (and not as common law concepts).

Article 16–Dispute Resolution, Arbitration, Summary Proceedings

16.1 Request for dispute resolution

Any dispute arising between one or more Parties shall be submitted to dispute settlement in accordance with this Article 16 by sending a request for dispute resolution to the other Parties mentioning:

- i) the alleged event triggering the dispute resolution clause;
- ii) the Party(ies) responsible for this event;
- iii) if possible, the provisions of this Agreement or of any other agreement related to this Agreement, which have allegedly been breached; and
- iv) if possible, a first estimate of the damage as the case may be.

16.2 Amicable settlement

- 16.2.1. The concerned Parties shall use their Best Efforts to settle the disputes arising under or in the framework of this Agreement by way of an

amicable settlement during a period of two (2) months (or such other period as agreed upon in writing by the Parties) of the date of the written notification of the dispute sent to the other concerned Party(ies), hereinafter the Amicable Dispute Resolution Period.

- 16.2.2. During the Amicable Dispute Resolution Period, a concerned Party may at any time, request to revert to mediation by one external independent mediator (certified, if available), with experience in the electricity sector and/or the information and communication technologies sector and who will abide by the European Code of Conduct for Mediators. Each concerned Party is entitled to propose a mediator fulfilling the mentioned conditions and the final mediator shall be chosen by unanimity of the concerned Parties, or, failing such, each Party may, after three weeks, commence ICC Alternative Dispute Resolution Rules and call for an independent mediator to be appointed under those rules. The Parties will pay the mediator fees and expenses in an equal proportion, unless otherwise agreed.
- 16.2.3. Any amicable settlement reached shall only be effective and binding for the Parties to it, provided it is laid down into a binding written settlement contract, signed by the Parties participating in the concerned amicable settlement.
- 16.2.4. During the Amicable Dispute Resolution Period, the Parties are entitled to apply injunctive relief in summary proceedings (“procédure en référé”) before the competent courts of Brussels, Belgium.

16.3 **Arbitration**

- 16.3.1. In case no amicable settlement between the Parties is reached at the end of the Amicable Dispute Resolution Period, the dispute shall be settled by means of arbitration under the ICC Rules of Arbitration.
- 16.3.2. The arbitral tribunal shall have three arbitrators, regardless of the number of Parties involved and shall be appointed by the ICC Court of Arbitration. At least one of the appointed arbitrators shall have a strong legal background. At least one of the appointed arbitrators shall have a strong technical background in the energy sector and/or in the information and communication technologies sector. All appointed

arbitrators shall preferably be familiar with the applicable sector specific legislations and regulations.

- 16.3.3. The place of arbitration shall be Brussels and all procedures shall be in English. The award of the arbitration will be final and binding upon the Parties concerned.
- 16.3.4. The Parties support, and shall as the case may be facilitate and take all steps necessary to allow, joinder or consolidation of ICC arbitrations deriving from this Agreement and/or Local Agreements, and/or other related agreements, where the disputes are so closely connected that it is expedient to hear and determine them together to avoid the risk of irreconcilable judgments resulting from separate proceedings.
- 16.3.5. Nothing in this Article shall preclude the Parties from applying for interim or conservatory measures or any other injunctive relief in summary proceedings before the competent courts of Brussels, Belgium. The application of a Party to a judicial authority for such measures or for the implementation of any interim or conservatory measures ordered by the arbitration tribunal shall not be deemed as an infringement or a waiver of the arbitration agreement and shall not affect the relevant powers reserved to the arbitration tribunal. Any order or provision issued by the judicial authority must be notified without delay to the arbitrators.
- 16.3.6. For the purposes hereof, the Parties elect domicile at the addresses set forth herein, or at a different address as may be designated by written notice.

Article 17–Miscellaneous

17.1 Severability

If any term of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or otherwise ineffective by operation of law, then this Agreement, including all of the remaining terms, will remain in full force and the TSOs shall negotiate in good faith to replace such invalid or unenforceable provision with a provision that corresponds as closely as possible to the intentions of the TSOs.

17.2 Contract Management

Parties shall appoint an entity / person (which can be the same as the TSO SC Secretary) to establish a common (online) storage place for keeping records of contractual documents (including meeting minutes and contracts with third parties (such as those mentioned in Article 5) and to keep the common storage up to date (amongst others by collecting and storing all minutes). The costs of the contract management are SIDC TSOs-Only Common Costs and shall be shared as set forth in Appendix G.

17.3 **Non waiver**

Neither the failure of a TSO at any time to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement nor the grant at any time of any other indulgence towards any TSO shall be construed as a waiver of that provision or the right of a TSO afterwards to enforce that or any other provision.

17.4 **Notices**

- 17.4.1. Unless expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement, all notices, requests, demands, or other communications under this Agreement shall be served in the English language by registered letter or by e-mail (with acknowledgement of receipt) to the appropriate TSO or TSOs at its/their contact address(es) mentioned under Appendix B (Contact details).
- 17.4.2. [Any change of address of a Party must be notified by any of the abovementioned means to the TSO SC (via the TSO SC Secretary, the new address being considered the official address for purposes of the Agreement as from the third (3rd) Working Day following the sending of this notification.]¹
- 17.4.3. In the event of difficulty in using electronic means to send notices or other communications under this Agreement notices may be served in writing and delivered in person or by courier or by post, with such service deemed effective on the date of receipt, unless that date is not a working day in which case the notice shall be deemed given and effective on the first following day that is a working day.

¹ Article replaced by Article 2.1 of the First TCID Amendment.

17.5 Assignment

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the TSOs hereto and their permitted assignees and successors in interest. Neither TSO shall assign its rights or obligations hereunder, except with the prior written consent of all the other TSOs, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. No assignment shall relieve either TSO of responsibility for the performance of any accrued obligation that such TSO then has hereunder.

17.6 Amendments

[Except where expressly provided for otherwise, the Agreement, including this clause, can only be modified by written consent of all the TSOs. Notwithstanding the above, all Appendixes to this Agreement (except Appendix A) can be amended by means of a decision of the TSO SC. The TSO SC can also decide upon new appendices to the Agreement. Appendix E (TSO Change Control Procedure) shall apply to proposed modifications of Appendix D.] ²

17.7 Adaptations

If the relevant applicable Legal Provisions are changed so that this Agreement conflicts with them, or if a decision by a court, an administrative authority or a regulator requires the modification of this Agreement, the TSOs shall, to the extent legally possible, negotiate in good faith to replace the affected provisions with provisions that (i) comply with the new legislation or decision referred to above and (ii) correspond as closely as possible to the original intentions of the TSOs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and without prejudice to the procedure of sending scanned signatory pages set forth in Article 9.1, the Parties have caused its/their duly authorised representative(s) to execute this Agreement in thirty-on (31) original documents.

² Article replaced by Article 2.2 of the First TCID Amendment.

****Remainder of the page intentionally left blank – signature pages follow****

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For:	50Hertz Transmission GmbH	For:	50Hertz Transmission GmbH
	("50Hertz")		("50Hertz")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

For: **AFFÄRSVERKET**
SVENSKA KRAFTNÄT
("SVENSKA KRAFTNÄT")

By:

Function:

Date:

For: **AFFÄRSVERKET**
SVENSKA KRAFTNÄT
("SVENSKA KRAFTNÄT")

By:

Function:

Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

<hr/>		<hr/>	
For:	AMPRION GmbH ("AMPRION")	For:	AMPRION GmbH ("AMPRION")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

<hr/>		<hr/>	
For:	AS "Augstsprieguma tīkls" ("AST")	For:	AS "Augstsprieguma tīkls" ("AST")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For: AUSTRIAN POWER GRID AG ("APG")	For: AUSTRIAN POWER GRID AG ("APG")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For: **BRITNED DEVELOPMENT
LIMITED (“Britned”)**
By:
Function:
Date:

For: **BRITNED DEVELOPMENT
LIMITED (“Britned”)**
By:
Function:
Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For: **ČEPS a.s. ("ČEPS")**
By:
Function:
Date:

For: **ČEPS a.s. ("ČEPS")**
By:
Function:
Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For:	CREOS Luxembourg S.A.	For:	CREOS Luxembourg S.A.
	("CREOS")		("CREOS")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For:	Croatian Transmission System Operator Ltd. ("HOPS")	For:	Croatian Transmission System Operator Ltd. ("HOPS")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For:	EIRGRID plc ("EIRGRID")	For:	EIRGRID plc ("EIRGRID")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For: **ELECTRICITY SYSTEM
OPERATOR EAD ("ESO")**
By:
Function:
Date:

For: **ELECTRICITY SYSTEM
OPERATOR EAD ("ESO")**
By:
Function:
Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For:	ELERING AS ("Elering")	For:	ELERING AS ("Elering")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For: **ELES, Ltd., Electricity
Transmission System
Operator (“ELES”)**
By:
Function:
Date:

For: **ELES, Ltd., Electricity
Transmission System Operator
 (“ELES”)**
By:
Function:
Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For:	ELIA SYSTEM OPERATOR SA/NV ("ELIA")	For:	ELIA SYSTEM OPERATOR SA/NV ("ELIA")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For:	ENERGINET ELSYSTEMANSVAR A/S ("ELSO")	For:	ENERGINET ELSYSTEMANSVAR A/S ("ELSO")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For: **FINGRID OYJ ("FINGRID")**
By:
Function:
Date:

For: **FINGRID OYJ ("FINGRID")**
By:
Function:
Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

<hr/>		<hr/>	
For:	Independent Power Transmission Operator S.A. ("ADMIE" or "IPTO")	For:	Independent Power Transmission Operator S.A. ("ADMIE" or "IPTO")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For: **LITGRID AB ("Litgrid")**
By:
Function:
Date:

For: **LITGRID AB ("Litgrid")**
By:
Function:
Date:

<hr/>		<hr/>	
For:	MAVIR Hungarian Independent Transmission Operator Company Ltd. ("MAVIR")	For:	MAVIR Hungarian Independent Transmission Operator Company Ltd. ("MAVIR")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

For: **NATIONAL GRID
INTERCONNECTORS LIMITED
("NATIONAL GRID")**
By:
Function:
Date:

For: **NATIONAL GRID
INTERCONNECTORS LIMITED
("NATIONAL GRID")**
By:
Function:
Date:

For: **National Power Grid
Company Traselectrica S.A.
("Traselectrica")**
By:
Function:
Date:

For: **National Power Grid
Company Traselectrica S.A.
("Traselectrica")**
By:
Function:
Date:

For:	Polskie Sieci Elektroenergetyczne S.A. ("PSE")	For:	Polskie Sieci Elektroenergetyczne S.A. ("PSE")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

For:	Red Eléctrica de España, S.A.U.	For:	Red Eléctrica de España, S.A.U.
	("REE")		("REE")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

<hr/>		<hr/>	
For:	REN – Rede Eléctrica Nacional, S.A. (“REN”)	For:	REN – Rede Eléctrica Nacional, S.A. (“REN”)
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

For:	RTE Réseau de Transport d'Electricité ("RTE")	For:	RTE Réseau de Transport d'Electricité ("RTE")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

<hr/>		<hr/>	
For:	SONI Limited ("SONI")	For:	SONI Limited ("SONI")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For: **STATNETT SF ("STATNETT")**
By:
Function:
Date:

For: **STATNETT SF ("STATNETT")**
By:
Function:
Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

<hr/>		<hr/>	
For:	TENNET TSO B.V. ("TTN")	For:	TENNET TSO B.V. ("TTN")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For:	TENNET TSO GmbH ("TTG")	For:	TENNET TSO GmbH ("TTG")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For:	Terna - Rete Elettrica Nazionale S.p.A. ("TERNA")	For:	Terna - Rete Elettrica Nazionale S.p.A. ("TERNA")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date:

TSO Cooperation agreement for single ID coupling (TCID)

For:	TRANSNET BW GmbH ("TransnetBW")	For:	TRANSNET BW GmbH ("TransnetBW")
By:	By:
Function:	Function:
Date:	Date: